

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Jun 15, 2012, 2:38 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

Court of Appeals No. 31451-1

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WALTER L. TAMOSAITIS and SANDRA B. TAMOSAITIS, a marital
community,

Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

BECHTEL NATIONAL, INC., FRANK RUSSO, and
GREGORY ASHLEY,

Defendants/Respondents,

ON APPEAL FROM BENTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. Craig J. Matheson)

Case No. 10-2-02357-4

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

John P. Sheridan, WSBA #21473
The Sheridan Law Firm, P.S.
Hoge Building, Suite 1200
705 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 381-5949
Attorneys for Appellants

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Jun 15, 2012, 2:38 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

Court of Appeals No. 31451-1

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WALTER L. TAMOSAITIS and SANDRA B. TAMOSAITIS, a marital
community,

Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

BECHTEL NATIONAL, INC., FRANK RUSSO, and
GREGORY ASHLEY,

Defendants/Respondents,

ON APPEAL FROM BENTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. Craig J. Matheson)

Case No. 10-2-02357-4

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

John P. Sheridan, WSBA #21473
The Sheridan Law Firm, P.S.
Hoge Building, Suite 1200
705 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 381-5949
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	4
	A. Assignment of Error.....	4
	B. Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error	4
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
	A. Procedural History	5
	B. Background on Hanford and the Waste Treatment Plant	8
	C. Dr. Tamosaitis is an Experienced Engineer Who Expected to Remain at the WTP Until Retirement.....	9
	D. DOE Contracts With Hanford Contractors Prohibit Whistleblower Retaliation	10
	E. BNI's Problems at the WTP Using "Design-Build".....	11
	F. The "M3" Mixing Issue Was the Last Remaining EFRT Issue to Be Resolved and DOE Established a Deadline of June 30, 2010 for Its Closing in Order for BNI to Receive A \$6 Million Fee Under the Contract	13
	G. Russo Became the WTP Project Manager and Sought Closure of the M3 Mixing Issue to Increase Profits and to Demonstrate that He Would Meet the Deadline.....	15
	H. Dr. Tamosaitis Opposed the Technical Changes Made to Ensure M3 Closure Because He Felt They Created Health and Safety Problems.....	18

1.	Dr. Tamosaitis Opposed BNI’s Improper Actions by Submitting a 50-Item Issue List of Unresolved Items	19
a.	BNI Manager Ashley Knew About Dr. Tamosaitis’ 50 Item Issue List, Which Raised Nuclear Safety Issues.....	19
2.	Dr. Tamosaitis Opposed BNI’s Improper Actions by Submitting an Email to Consultants with the Hope of Stimulating Them to Oppose M3 Closure.....	20
a.	BNI Managers Russo and Ashley Knew About Dr. Tamosaitis’ Email to the Consultants.....	20
I.	It is Undisputed that Russo Directed URS to Remove Dr. Tamosaitis from the WTP; Ashley Was Closely Involved in This Decision.....	21
J.	After the June M3 “Closure,” Dr. Tamosaitis Was Scheduled to Move to a New Job at the WTP	22
K.	Russo And Ashley Knew URS And Dr. Tamosaitis Planned That Dr. Tamosaitis Would Remain At The WTP But Removed Him Claiming That He Was Disruptive	24
L.	URS and BNI Agreed to Dr. Tamosaitis’ Return To The WTP, Until BNI Manager Russo and DOE Manager Knutson Heard Dr. Tamosaitis Had Described Himself as a Whistleblower	25
M.	Two Years Later, Dr. Tamosaitis Remains Employed by URS, but Without a Meaningful Assignment.....	22
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	26
A.	The Standard of Review for a Summary Judgment Dismissal is <i>De Novo</i>	26
B.	Dr. Tamosaitis Raised an Issue of Fact with Regard to Each Element of His Tortious Interference with a Business Expectancy Claim Against BNI.....	27

1. Element One: Dr. Tamosaitis Established a Genuine Issue of Material Fact with Regard to the Existence of a Valid Business Expectancy in Continued Employment at the WTP.....	29
a. At-Will Employees Have the Right to Anticipate that the Terms of and Conditions of Their Employment Will Continue Unmolested by the Wrongful and Officious Intermeddling of Third Parties.....	29
b. Dr. Tamosaitis Had a Valid Business Expectancy of Continued Assignment To The WTP.....	33
2. Element Two: Dr. Tamosaitis Established a Genuine Issue of Material Fact with Regard to the BNI's Knowledge of The Relationship	35
3. Element Three: Dr. Tamosaitis Established a Genuine Issue of Material Fact with Regard to the BNI's Intentional Interference Which Caused a Breach of his Relationship with URS	36
4. Element Four: Dr. Tamosaitis Established a Genuine Issue of Material Fact Concerning the Improper Purpose for Which BNI Interfered.....	38
5. Element Five: Dr. Tamosaitis Established a Genuine Issue of Material Fact with Regard to the Resulting Damage.....	42
V. ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS.....	48
VI. CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Awana v. Port of Seattle</i> , 121 Wn. App. 429, 89 P.3d 291 (2004).....	29, 41
<i>Bremmeyer v. Peter Kiewit Sons Co.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 787, 585 P.2d 1174 (1978).....	43
<i>Calbom v. Knudtson</i> , 65 Wn.2d 157, 396 P.2d 148 (1964).....	30, 31, 35, 42
<i>Cherberg v. Peoples Nat’l Bank of Wash.</i> , 88 Wn.2d 595, 564 P.2d 1137 (1977).....	28, 29, 40, 42, 45
<i>Commodore v. University Mechanical Contractors, Inc.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 120, 839 P.2d 314 (1992).....	passim
<i>Eserhut v. Heister</i> , 52 Wn. App. 515, 762 P.2d 6 (1988).....	2, 30, 32, 33
<i>Evergreen Moneysource Mortg. Co. v. Shannon</i> , 167 Wn. App. 242, 258-59, 2012 Wash. App. LEXIS 328 (Div. III, Feb. 16, 2012).....	2, 31, 32, 33
<i>Houser v. City of Redmond</i> , 91 Wn.2d 36, 586 P.2d 482 (1978).....	6, 7
<i>In re Fleege</i> , 91 Wn.2d 324, 588 P.2d 1136 (1979)	44, 45
<i>Island Air, Inc. v. LaBar</i> , 18 Wn. App. 129, 566 P.2d 972 (1977).....	30, 33, 42
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 338, 242 P.3d 825 (2010).....	40
<i>King v. Rice</i> , 146 Wn. App. 662, 191 P.3d 946 (2008).....	26
<i>Korlund v. Dyncorp Tri-Cities Services, Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 168, 125 P.3d 119 (2005).....	6

<i>Lincor Contractors, Ltd. v. Hyskell</i> , 39 Wn. App. 317, 692 P.2d 903 (1984).....	30, 33
<i>Morris v. McNicol</i> , 83 Wn.2d 491, 519 P.2d 7 (1974)	27
<i>Newton Ins. Agency v. Caledonian Ins. Group</i> , 114 Wn. App. 151, 52 P.3d 30 (2002).....	27, 43
<i>Olympic Fish Products, Inc. v. Lloyd</i> , 93 Wn.2d 596, 611 P.2d 737 (1980).....	41
<i>Pleas v. City of Seattle</i> , 112 Wn.2d 794, 774 P.2d 1158 (1989).....	28, 39
<i>Schmerer v. Darcy</i> , 80 Wn. App. 499, 910 P.2d 498 (1996).....	40
<i>Sea-Pac Co. v. United Food & Commercial Workers Local Union 44</i> , 103 Wn.2d 800, 699 P.2d 217 (1985).....	33, 34
<i>Seidell v. Taylor</i> , 86 Wash. 645, 151 P. 41 (1915)	45
<i>Sunland Invest. v. Graham</i> , 54 Wn. App. 361, 773 P.2d 873 (1989).....	46
<i>Taskett v. King Broad. Co.</i> , 86 Wn.2d 439, 546 P.2d 81 (1976).....	44
<i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	44
<i>White River Estates v. Hiltbruner</i> , 134 Wn.2d 761, 953 P.2d 796 (1998).....	42
<i>Woody v. Stapp</i> , 146 Wn. App. 16, 189 P.3d 807 (2008).....	2, 5, 32, 33

Other State Cases

Oksenholt v. Lederle Laboratories,
294 Ore. 213, 656 P.2d 293 (1982).....44

Straube v. Larson, 287 Or. 357, 600 P.2d 371(1979)..... 39

Federal Cases

Stephenson v. National Aeronautics and Space Admin.,
ALJ No. 94-TSC-5, ARB No. 98-025
(ARB July 18, 2000)..... 3

Tamosaitis v. URS, Inc., 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73305, *9
(E.D. Wash. May 24, 2012) (Appendix 1)..... 3

Federal Statutes

10 C.F.R. § 708..... 11, 39

42 U.S.C. § 5851..... 3, 7

Washington Rules

CR 56(c)..... 26

Other Authorities

16A Wash. Prac. Series § 22..... 28, 36, 40, 42

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 766..... 30, 31, 32, 33, 35

Restatement (Second) of Torts §766B cmt. c (1979) 43

Restatement (Second) of Torts §774A (1979) 42, 43

Restatement (Second) of Torts §774A cmt. c (1979) 46

Tri-Party Agreement, available at <http://www.hanford.gov/page.cfm/TriParty> (last visited June 13, 2012) 13

Washington Pattern Jury Instruction (“WPI”) 352.01 30

WPI 352.02 30
